FEMSA COMERCIO – RETAIL DIVISION

Total revenues increased 10.1% reflecting the opening of 527 net new OXXO stores in the quarter to reach 1,301 total net

new store openings for the last twelve months. As of December 31, 2017, FEMSA Comercio’s Retail Division had a total of

16,526 OXXO stores. OXXO’s same-store sales increased an average of 4.7%, driven by 2.7% growth in average customer

ticket and an increase of 1.9% in store traffic.

Gross profit increased by 10.6%, resulting in a gross margin expansion of 20 basis points to 40.8% of total revenues. This

expansion mainly reflects sustained growth of the services category, including income from financial services, and healthy

trends in our commercial income activity.

Income from operations increased 7.2%.  Operating expenses increased 11.9% to Ps. 12,015 million, ahead of revenues,

mainly reflecting: i) a sustained increase in electricity tariffs year over year; ii) higher secure cash transportation costs driven

by increased volume and higher fuel prices; and iii) our continuing initiatives to reduce turnover of our key in-store

personnel. Operating margin contracted 30 basis points to 10.9% of total revenues.

4Q17 4Q16 Var.

Same-store sales (thousands of Ps.) 771 737 4.7%

Revenues 40,182 36,493 10.1%

Income from Operations 4,379 4,083 7.2%

Income from Operations Margin (%) 10.9 11.2 -30 bps

Operative Cash Flow (EBITDA) 5,609 5,163 8.6%

Operative Cash Flow (EBITDA) Margin (%) 14.0 14.1 -10 bps

FEMSA COMERCIO – RETAIL DIVISION
4Q17 Financial Summary

(Millions of Ps. except same-stores sales)

STORE COUNT

176
373

225

527

15,225

16,526

4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 4Q17

Store base

Openings

1,301

February 27, 2018 4

FEMSA COMERCIO – HEALTH DIVISION

Total revenues increased 2.3%, mainly driven by growth in our South American operations. As of December 31, 2017, FEMSA

Comercio’s Health Division had a total of 2,225 points of sale across our territories, reflecting the addition of 47 net new

stores in the quarter to reach 105 total net new store openings for the last twelve months. Same-store sales for drugstores

increased an average of 1.6%.

Gross profit increased by 6.9%, resulting in a gross margin expansion of 140 basis points to 32.2% of total revenues,

reflecting positive sales mix as well as a more effective collaboration and execution with our key supplier partners.

[…]

customer ticket and a 2.5% increase in store traffic.

Gross profit increased by 14.2%. Gross margin expanded by 60 basis points to 37.8% of total revenues.

Income from operations increased 8.3% resulting in an operating margin of 8.1%, which represents a contraction of 30 basis
points, largely reflecting: i) our continuing initiatives to improve compensation and reduce turnover of key in-store
personnel; ii) a sustained increase in electricity tariffs; and higher secure cash transportation costs driven by increased
volume and higher fuel prices.

FEMSA COMERCIO – HEALTH DIVISION

Total revenues increased by 9.2%. Same-store sales for drugstores increased by an average of 6.7%.

Gross profit increased by 11.6%. Gross margin expanded by 70 basis points to 30.0% of total revenues.

Income from operations increased 2.9% resulting in an operating margin of 3.4%, which represents a contraction of 20 basis
points, reflecting: i) higher expenses in Mexico stemming from the ongoing integration of a shared business platform; ii)
improvements to the incentive and compensation structure for our in-store personnel; and iii) increased services at our
drugstores in Mexico.

FY2017 FY2016 Var.

Same-store sales (thousands of Ps.) 765 720 6.4%

Revenues 154,204 137,139 12.4%

Income from Operations 12,443 11,485 8.3%

Income from Operations Margin (%) 8.1 8.4 -30 bps

Operative Cash Flow (EBITDA) 17,142 15,509 10.5%

Operative Cash Flow (EBITDA) Margin (%) 11.1 11.3 -20 bps

(Millions of Ps. except same-stores sales)

Full Year Financial Summary

FEMSA COMERCIO – RETAIL DIVISION

FY2017 FY2016 Var.

Same-store sales (thousands of Ps.) 1,557 1,460 6.7%

Revenues 47,421 43,411 9.2%

Income from Operations 1,618 1,572 2.9%

Income from Operations Margin (%) 3.4 3.6 -20 bps

Operative Cash Flow (EBITDA) 2,591 2,435 6.4%

Operative Cash Flow (EBITDA) Margin (%) 5.5 5.6 -10 bps

FEMSA COMERCIO – HEALTH DIVISION
Full Year Financial Summary

(Millions of Ps. except same-stores sales)

February 27, 2018 8

FEMSA COMERCIO – FUEL DIVISION

Total revenues increased 34.1%.  Same-station sales increased an average of 19.8%, driven by a 21.1% increase in the
average price per liter and a decrease of 1.1% in the average volume.

Gross profit increased by 23.1%.  Gross margin contracted by 70 basis points to 7.2% of total revenues, reflecting the fact
that during the first half of the year, gross profit per liter remained flat in peso terms compared to the same period in 2016.

Income from operations increased 6.7%, resulting in an operating margin contraction of 20 basis points, as expense